There have been no impairments in goodwill in the year ended 31 December 2013 (2012:nil).

The recoverable amount is the higher of the CGU fair value less the costs to sell and its value in use. Value in use is the present
value of expected future cash flows from the CGU. Fair value is the amount obtainable for the sale of the CGU in an arm’s length
transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties.

The recoverable amounts of all CGUs at 30 September were based on the value in use test, using the Group’s five-year
strategic plan. The long-term growth rates have been based on GDP rates adjusted for inflation. The risk discount rates
incorporate observable market long-term government bond yields and average industry betas adjusted for an appropriate
risk premium based on independent analysis.

The table below details the recoverable amounts in excess of carrying value for the CGUs where goodwill is held.

CGU
Assumptions

Sensitivity: Impact in
recoverable amount of a:

Terminal
Growth

 Rate
%

Pre-tax
 discount

 rate
%

Recoverable
amount in excess
of carrying value

£m

1% decrease in
terminal growth

rate
£m

1% increase in
pre-tax discount

rate
£m

1% decrease
in forecast

pre-tax profit1
£m

Motor 3.0 11.9 714.3 (176.7) (246.2) (24.3)
Home 3.0 11.9 1,339.9 (119.9) (165.4) (15.5)
Rescue and other personal lines 3.0 11.9 493.4 (48.6) (67.0) (6.2)
Commercial 3.0 11.9 74.0 (32.7) (45.3) (4.3)

Note:

1. Reflects a 1% decrease to the profit for each year of the five-year forecast.

Direct Line Group Annual Report & Accounts 2013146

Direct Line Group Annual Report & Accounts 2013  147

17. Property, plant and equipment
Freehold land
and buildings

£m

Other
equipment

£m
Total

£m

Cost
At 1 January 2012 4.0 85.1 89.1
Additions 0.4 63.3 63.7
Disposals – (9.2) (9.2)
Effect of foreign currency exchange adjustment – (1.2) (1.2)
At 31 December 2012 4.4 138.0 142.4
Additions 10.9 28.2 39.1
Disposals – (6.3) (6.3)
Disposal of subsidiary – (0.2) (0.2)
Effect of foreign currency exchange adjustment – 0.3 0.3
At 31 December 2013  15.3 160.0 175.3

Accumulated depreciation and impairment
At 1 January 2012 0.8 41.4 42.2
Depreciation charge for the year 0.1 13.0 13.1
Disposals – (4.4) (4.4)
Effect of foreign currency exchange adjustment – (0.9) (0.9)
At 31 December 2012 0.9 49.1 50.0
Depreciation charge for the year 0.2 20.8 21.0
Disposals – (3.4) (3.4)
Impairment losses – 5.5 5.5
Disposal of subsidiary – (0.2) (0.2)
Effect of foreign currency exchange adjustment – 0.1 0.1
At 31 December 2013  1.1 71.9 73.0

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2013 14.2 88.1 102.3

At 31 December 2012  3.5 88.9 92.4

18. Investment property
 2013

£m
2012

£m

At 1 January 128.9 69.5
Additions 87.0 133.7
Disposals – (69.5)
Increase / (decrease) in fair value during the year 7.5 (4.8)
At 31 December 223.4 128.9

Investment properties were purchased during the year to provide an investment return over the long term in accordance with
the Group’s investment strategy. These properties are managed, on behalf of the Group, by a property services company.
The investment properties are measured at fair value which was arrived at on the basis of a valuation carried out at the balance
sheet date by independent valuers.

The valuation conforms to international valuation standards. The fair value was determined using a methodology based on recent
market transactions for similar properties, which have been adjusted for the specific characteristics of each property within the